

G032653

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

**REY PIEDRA, a Minor, by his Guardians Ad Litem,
JESUS PIEDRA and AGRIPINA ARROYO**
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JAMES M. DUGAN, M.D.,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR ORANGE COUNTY (00CC11446)
CLAY SMITH, JUDGE

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
H. THOMAS WATSON (STATE BAR NO. 160277)
TRACY L. TURNER (STATE BAR NO. 192876)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

AHRENS & ROSA
STEPHEN A. ROSA (STATE BAR NO. 94438)
200 EAST SANDPOINTE AVENUE, SUITE 580
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92707-5751
(714) 556-2400 • FAX: (714) 556-2414

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
JAMES M. DUGAN, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. Piedra becomes seriously ill, and is rushed to Fountain Valley by ambulance	4
2. Piedra’s parents consent to his treatment at Fountain Valley	4
3. Dr. Dugan, a pediatric intensive care unit specialist at Fountain Valley, begins a broad-based treatment plan	5
4. A nurse administers Ativan to facilitate an echocardiogram, one of the critical diagnostic procedures in Dr. Dugan’s treatment plan	6
5. Dr. Dugan orders a second dose of Ativan and stat lab tests in response to a prolonged seizure that presents an emergency situation	6
6. The lab tests reveal respiratory distress requiring intubation	7
7. Piedra suffers cardiac arrest	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
1. Piedra sues Dr. Dugan for medical malpractice, lack of informed consent and battery	8
2. The trial court grants nonsuit on battery, and the jury returns a defense verdict on medical malpractice and lack of informed consent. Piedra appeals	8

LEGAL ANALYSIS	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT BECAUSE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE VERDICT AND THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NO PREJUDICIAL ERRORS	9
A. The jury’s defense verdict on informed consent is supported by substantial evidence	9
1. The substantial evidence standard requires this court to resolve all factual disputes and make all permissible inferences in favor of Dr. Dugan	9
2. A physician’s duty to disclose the risks and alternatives of a proposed treatment is limited: (1) a physician need not discuss commonly used medications that very seldom result in serious ill effects; and (2) the disclosure requirements do not apply in an emergency	10
3. The informed consent issue is limited to Dr. Dugan’s use of Ativan only	12
4. Substantial evidence establishes Ativan is a commonly used, safe medication	13
5. Substantial evidence establishes that Dr. Dugan administered Ativan to Piedra in emergency circumstances	14
B. The trial court’s use of BAJI No. 14.64 was not prejudicial error	17
1. The trial court correctly used BAJI No. 14.64 in this case	17
2. Even if the trial court erred by giving BAJI No. 14.64, the error was not prejudicial	19
C. The trial court did not commit prejudicial error by excluding present value discounting evidence	22

D.	The trial court correctly granted a nonsuit on Piedra’s battery claim	24
1.	A judgment of nonsuit is proper when a plaintiff has not established an essential element of his cause of action	24
2.	The trial court ruled that Piedra failed to establish the requisite elements of battery because: (1) his parents consented to his treatment; (2) Dr. Dugan did not substantially deviate from that consent; and (3) Dr. Dugan was not aware of Piedra’s mother’s alleged instruction to obtain her express pre-approval for each and every medication administered to Piedra	25
3.	Piedra’s parents consented to treatment of his condition by Fountain Valley physicians, including Dr. Dugan	27
4.	Piedra failed to present substantial evidence that Dr. Dugan significantly deviated from the scope of Piedra’s parents’ consent	32
a.	Piedra had to offer substantial evidence that Dr. Dugan significantly deviated from Piedra’s parents’ consent	32
b.	Dr. Dugan’s use of Ativan was within the scope of the consent because it was integral to the treatment of Piedra’s condition	33
5.	Piedra’s battery claim is not supported by his mother’s testimony that she told others, but not Dr. Dugan, that she had to expressly pre-approve each and every medication administered to Piedra	36
6.	The jury’s verdict on informed consent establishes that it would have found for Dr. Dugan on the battery claim in any event	38

II.	IF THIS COURT DOES NOT AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT, THEN IT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL ON PIEDRA’S LACK OF INFORMED CONSENT AND/OR BATTERY CAUSES OF ACTION	40
A.	In determining whether judgment should be entered in favor of Piedra, this court must view the evidence in the light most favorable to Dr. Dugan	40
B.	Piedra is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law on his lack of informed consent claim because Dr. Dugan presented substantial evidence that (1) no reasonable person in the position of Piedra’s parents would have refused Ativan under the circumstances, and (2) Ativan did not cause Piedra’s injuries	41
1.	Substantial evidence established that no reasonable person in the position of Piedra’s parents would have withheld consent to the use of Ativan	41
2.	Substantial evidence showed there was no causal connection between the use of Ativan and Piedra’s injuries	43
C.	Piedra’s battery cause of action cannot be adjudicated in his favor as a matter of law because Dr. Dugan presented substantial evidence refuting both lack of consent and causation	44
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	46
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Ashcraft v. King (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 604	37, 39, 40
Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1304	43
Barouh v. Haberman (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 40	27
Berkey v. Anderson (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 790	35, 36
Beroiz v. Wahl (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 485	12
Bradford v. Winter (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 448	32, 33, 34
Carson v. Facilities Development Co. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 830	24
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	<i>passim</i>
Conte v. Girard Orthopaedic Surgeons Medical Group, Inc. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1260	32, 33, 34, 37
Diamond Woodworks, Inc. v. Argonaut Ins. Co. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1020	9
Hasson v. Ford Motor Co. (1977) 19 Cal.3d 530	10
Howard v. Owens Corning (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 621	10

Jensen v. Hewlett-Packard Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 958	27
Keister v. O'Neil (1943) 59 Cal.App.2d 428	28
Kidron v. Movie Acquisition Corp. (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1571	24
Kritzer v. Citron (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 33	27, 31
Kuhn v. Department of General Services (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627	10
LeMons v. Regents of University of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869	19, 21
In re Marriage of Mix (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604	10, 14, 41, 42
Miller v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. (1973) 8 Cal.3d 689	25
Morgenroth v. Pacific Medical Center, Inc. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 521	43
Pedesky v. Bleiberg (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 119	11
Perry v. Shaw (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 658	36
Preston v. Hubbell (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 53	11, 14
Reynolds v. Willson (1958) 51 Cal.2d 94	9, 16
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 869	12

Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953	19
Salgado v. County of Los Angeles (1998) 19 Cal.4th 629	22
Shapiro v. Prudential Property & Casualty Co. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 722	41, 42, 45
Sills v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1953) 40 Cal.2d 630	20
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	10, 38
Steele v. Hash (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 1	19, 20
Thor v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725	11
Traxler v. Varady (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1321	25, 38, 39
Vahey v. Sacia (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 171	18, 19, 21

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 475	38
§ 667.7, subd. (a)	22
Evidence Code, § 350	22

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 14(c)(1)	46
--	----

Miscellaneous

BAJI No. 14.64 (2004 ed.)	19
Eisenberg, Horvitz & Wiener, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2003) ¶ 8:159	25
Prosser & Keaton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 18	28, 29
Webster's 3d New Internat. Dict. (1993)	28
Use Note to BAJI No. 14.64 (2004 ed.)	18
Comment to BAJI No. 14.64 (2004 ed.)	18

G032653
